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Dimensions are shown: Inch (mm) 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

Specifications
SWITCH FUNCTION: SPST - 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 & 12 

 positions 

CONTACT RATING: 

 Carry: 100 mA @ 50 V DC max. 

 Switch: 0.1 mA @ 5 V DC min to 100 mA @ 25 V DC max.

MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL LIFE: 2,000 make-and-break 
cycles at full load, each circuit.

CONTACT RESISTANCE: Below 50 milliohms typ. initial 

 @ 2-4 V DC, 100mA.

INSULATION RESISTANCE: 109 ohms min.

DIELECTRIC STRENGTH: 500 V RMS min. @ sea level between 
adjacent terminals.

STORAGE TEMPERATURE: -40°C to 85°C.

OPERATING TEMPERATURE: -40°C to 85°C.

OPERATING FORCE: 100-700g inital.

SD Series
Low Profile DIP Switches

PACKAGING: Thru-hole switches supplied in rigid dispensing tubes 
in full-tube quantities only: this may effect order quantity. Surface 
mount switches available in tape and reel packaging by added ‘R’ 
to end of part number; 1,000 pieces per reel. Switch position 1 
denotes pin number 1.  All switch actuators in ‘OFF’ position, 

 standard.

Materials
CASE & COVER: (PPA), flame retardant (UL 94V-0)

ACTUATOR: Nylon, flame retardant (UL 94V-0)

CONTACTS: BeCu with gold plate.  

TERMINALS: Bright tin-plated brass.

TERMINAL SEAL: All terminals insert molded.

TAPE SEAL: Polyimide. 

Note: Specifications and materials listed above are for switches with standard options.  

For information on specific and custom switches, consult Customer Service Center.

Features/Benefits
• Low profile design saves space
•  Thru-hole and surface mount  

models
•  Tape and reel packaging available
•  Sealed with top tape
•  RoHS compliant

Typical Applications
•  Address switch for industrial  

controls
•  Logic switching for computers 

and peripherals
•  Function controlling for  

numerous applications

Number
of Positions
SD02 SD07
SD03 SD08
SD04 SD09
SD05 SD10
SD06 SD12

Actuator
H0  Flush Actuator “OFF” position
H1  Extended Actuator “OFF” position
H2  Flush Actuator “ON” position
H3  Extended Actuator “ON” position

Terminations
S  Gull wing
(None)  PC ThruHole

Contact Material
B    Gold 10µ IN
B1  Gold 30µ IN *

* Consult factory for availability

Process Seal
(None)  Tape seal
D   No tape seal

Packaging
(None)   Tubes
R   Tape and Reel

DS

How To Order
The Build-A Switch concept allows you to mix and match options to create the switch you need. Below is a complete  
listing of options shown in catalog. To order, simply select desired option from each category and place in the appropriate 
box.
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1 8765432

ORIENTATION MARK

PEELABLE
TAPE SEAL

.300
(7,62)

.390
(9,91)

.010 TYP.
(0,25)

STANDOFF

.027
(0,70)
ACTUATOR 
TRAVEL

.142
(3,62)

.263
(6,68)

DIM. 'A'
SEE CHART

.315 TYP.
(8,00)

.160
(4,06)
WITH 
TAPE

.100 TYP.
(2,54).022 TYP.

(0,55)

.010 TYP.
(0,25)

ON

.243 TYP.
(6,17)

.044 MIN.
(1,12)

.100
(2,54)
TYP.

.435 MIN.
(11,05)

1 8765432

.010 TYP.
(0,25)

.023 TYP.
(0,60)
STANDOFF

.027
(0,70)
ACTUATOR 
TRAVEL

.142
(3,62)

.263
(6,68)

DIM. 'A'
SEE CHART

.325 TYP.
(8,25)

.315 TYP.
(8,00).168 TYP.

(4,30)

.126 TYP.
(3,20)

.100 TYP.
(2,54).022 TYP.

(0,55)

.059 TYP.
(1,50)

H1 Actuator
0.010 TYP.
(0,25)

ON

PEELABLE
TAPE SEAL

ORIENTATION MARK

.100
(2,54)
TYP.

.300 TYP.
(7,6)Ø.038

(0,97)
TYP.

SD Series
Low Profile DIP Switches

Sealed Flush Actuator – With Top Tape, Surface Mount Terminals

Sealed Extended Actuator – With Top Tape, Thru-hole Terminals
      RoHS NO.  QUANTITY
PART NUMBER POS. DIM. ‘A’ PER TUBE

SD02H1B 2 .258 (6,55) 85

SD03H1B 3 .358 (9,09) 60

SD04H1B 4 .458 (11,63) 45

SD05H1B 5 .558 (14,17) 40

SD06H1B 6 .658 (16,71) 30

SD07H1B 7 .758 (19,25) 25

SD08H1B 8 .858 (21,79) 25

SD09H1B 9 .958 (24,33) 20

SD10H1B 10 1.058 (26,87) 20

SD12H1B 12 1.258 (31,95) 15

Schematic

SPST

      RoHS NO.  QUANTITY
PART NUMBER POS. DIM. ‘A’ PER TUBE

SD02H0SB 2 .258 (6,55) 85

SD03H0SB 3 .358 (9,09) 60

SD04H0SB 4 .458 (11,63) 45

SD05H0SB 5 .558 (14,17) 40

SD06H0SB 6 .658 (16,71) 30

SD07H0SB 7 .758 (19,25) 25

SD08H0SB 8 .858 (21,79) 25

SD09H0SB 9 .958 (24,33) 20

SD10H0SB 10 1.058 (26,87) 20 

SD12H0SB 12 1.258 (31,95) 15

Schematic

SPST

Sealed Flush Actuator – With Top Tape, Thru-hole Terminals
Process sealed - withstands soldering and cleaning processes

1 8765432

.010 TYP.
(0,25)

.023 TYP.
(0,60)
STANDOFF

.027
(0,70)
ACTUATOR TRAVEL

.142
(3,62)

.263
(6,68)

DIM. 'A'
SEE CHART

.325 TYP.
(8,25)

.315 TYP.
(8,00)

.168 TYP.
(4,27)

.126 TYP.
(3,20)

.100 TYP.
(2,54).022 TYP.

(0,55)

.059 TYP.
(1,50)

ON

PEELABLE
TAPE SEAL

ORIENTATION MARK

.100
(2,54)
TYP.

.300 TYP.
(7,6)Ø.038

(0,97)
TYP.

       ROHS NO.  QUANTITY
PART NUMBER POS. DIM. ‘A’ PER TUBE

SD02H0B 2 .258 (6,55) 85

SD03H0B 3 .358 (9,09) 60

SD04H0B 4 .458 (11,63) 45

SD05H0B 5 .558 (14,17) 40

SD06H0B 6 .658 (16,71) 30

SD07H0B 7 .758 (19,25) 25

SD08H0B 8 .858 (21,79) 25

SD09H0B 9 .958 (24,33) 20

SD10H0B 10 1.058 (26,87) 20

SD12H0B 12 1.258 (31,95) 15

Schematic

SPST

H–14

Dimensions are shown: Inch (mm) 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change
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Table applicable to “H0” and “H2” actuator options.

Table applicable to “H1” and “H3” actuator options.

Table applicable to “H0” and “H2” actuator options.
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TAPE & REEL PACKAGING – SURFACE MOUNT OPTIONS ONLY

SD Series
Low Profile DIP Switches

FEED DIRECTION

DIM ‘D’
SEE 
CHART

DIM ‘C’
SEE CHART

DIM ‘G’
SEE CHART

.069
(1,75)

DIM ‘P’
SEE CHART

.061 DIA
(1,55)

DIM ‘B’
SEE 

CHART

.079
(2,00)

.057
(4,00)

DIM ‘A’
SEE CHART ELONGATED HOLES ON

SD07-SD12 ONLY

SWITCH NO.

DIM ’A’
POCKET
LENGTH

@ BOTTOM

DIM ’B’
POCKET
LENGTH

@ BOTTOM

DIM ’C’
TAPE

WIDTH

DIM ’D’
POCKET
DEPTH

DIM ’G’
SPROCKET

HOLE
SPACING

DIM ’P’
PITCH

BETWEEN
POCKETS

SD02
SD03
SD04
SD05
SD06
SD07
SD08
SD09
SD10
SD12

.472(12,0)

.472(12,0)

.472(12,0)

.472(12,0)

.472(12,0)

.472(12,0)

.472(12,0)

.472(12,0)

.472(12,0)

.472(12,0)

.177(4,5)

.177(4,5)

.177(4,5)

.177(4,5)

.177(4,5)

.177(4,5)

.177(4,5)

.177(4,5)

.177(4,5)

.177(4,5)

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A

1.118(28,4)
1.591(40,4)
1.591(40,4)
1.591(40,4)
1.591(40,4)

.413(10,5)

.406(10,3)

.429(10,9)

.406(10,3)

.406(10,3)

.406(10,3)

.406(10,3)

.406(10,3)

.406(10,3)

.406(10,3)

.630(16,0)

.630(16,0)

.954(24,0)

.954(24,0)

.954(24,0)
1.260(32,0)
1.732(44,0)
1.732(44,0)
1.732(44,0)
1.732(44,0)

.315(8,0)
.406(10,3)
.476(12,1)
.602(15,3)
.701(17,8)
.803(20,4)
.854(21,7)
1.028(26,1)
1.055(26,8)
1.303(33,1)

Reel Information

Outside diameter 13.00 (333,0)
Pilot hole  .512 (13,0)

       RoHS NO.  QUANTITY
PART NUMBER POS. DIM. ‘A’ PER REEL

SD02H0SBR 2 .258 (6,55) 1000

SD03H0SBR 3 .358 (9,09) 1000

SD04H0SBR 4 .458 (11,63) 1000

SD05H0SBR 5 .558 (14,17) 1000

SD06H0SBR 6 .658 (16,71) 1000

SD07H0SBR 7 .758 (19,25 1000

SD08H0SBR 8 .858 (21,79) 1000

SD09H0SBR 9 .958 (24,33) 1000

SD10H0SBR 10 1.058 (26,87) 1000

SD12H0SBR 12 1.258 (31,95) 1000

Schematic

SPST

1 8765432

ORIENTATION MARK

PEELABLE
TAPE SEAL

.300
(7,62)

.390
(9,91)

.010 TYP.
(0,25)

STANDOFF

.027
(0,70)
ACTUATOR 
TRAVEL

.142
(3,62)

.263
(6,68)

DIM. 'A'
SEE CHART

.315 TYP.
(8,00)

.170
(4,31)
WITH 
TAPE

.100 TYP.
(2,54).022 TYP.

(0,55)

.010 TYP.
(0,25)

.243 TYP.
(6,17)

.044 MIN.
(1,12)

.100
(2,54)
TYP.

.435 MIN.
(11,05)

ON

H1 Actuator
0.010 TYP.
(0,25)

Sealed Extended Actuator – With Top Tape, Surface Mount Terminals

       RoHS NO.  QUANTITY
PART NUMBER POS. DIM. ‘A’ PER TUBE

SD02H1SB 2 .258 (6,55) 85

SD03H1SB 3 .358 (9,09) 60

SD04H1SB 4 .458 (11,63) 45

SD05H1SB 5 .558 (14,17) 40

SD06H1SB 6 .658 (16,71) 30

SD07H1SB 7 .758 (19,25 25

SD08H1SB 8 .858 (21,79) 25

SD09H1SB 9 .958 (24,33) 20

SD10H1SB 10 1.058 (26,87) 20

SD12H1SB 12 1.258 (31,95) 15

Schematic

SPST

Table applicable to “H1” and “H3” actuator options.

Table applicable to “H0” and “H2” actuator options.
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X-ON Electronics
 
Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components
 
Click to view similar products for DIP Switches/SIP Switches category:
 
Click to view products by  C&K manufacturer:  
 
Other Similar products are found below :  

78M03S  79B10T  8136-475G4T  G7G-1A2-CB-DC12  A7SS-M  DBP 2110  DBP 2112  DBS1008  DHN02FTVTR  DHN10T  DHS108 

DPL08TN  DRD16CSE04  DRR4010  DRR60016  DRS4016  BD06E  1825008-1  1825444-1  25.350.0653.0  LA2-DC12  SBS 5004 TG 

SDA10H1BDA  97R06ST  A2C-2A5  1825444-7  ADE08SA04  ADE12S04  2161391-1  2-1825058-8  CCVA 2.5/ 4-G-5.08 P26THRR32 

25.330.0653.1  25.352.0353.0  MDG305ST  IKN0600000  IKN0800000  LA2-002-DC24  DBP2008  DBS1003  DBS2008  438872000 

DRD10CRAE04  DRS1604  DSR02T  DSS 208 N  5-1825033-1  106-SDN06-EV  1-1437507-6  E2FMX2D1M1TGJ03M 

E3ZMCT81M1TJ03M  

https://www.x-on.com.au/category/electromechanical/switches/dip-switches-sip-switches
https://www.x-on.com.au/manufacturer/c-k
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/grayhill/78m03s
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/grayhill/79b10t
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/8136475g4t
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/omron/g7g1a2cbdc12
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/omron/a7ssm
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/dbp2110
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/dbp2112
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/dbs1008
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/apem/dhn02ftvtr
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/apem/dhn10t
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/dhs108
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/apem/dpl08tn
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/drd16cse04
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/drr4010
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/drr60016
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/drs4016
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/ck/bd06e
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/18250081
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/18254441
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/wieland/2535006530
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/omron/la2dc12
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/sbs5004tg
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/ck/sda10h1bda
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/grayhill/97r06st
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/omron/a2c2a5
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/18254447
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/ade08sa04
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/ade12s04
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/21613911
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/218250588
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/phoenixcontact/ccva254g508p26thrr32
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/wieland/2533006531
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/wieland/2535203530
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/apem/mdg305st
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/apem/ikn0600000
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/apem/ikn0800000
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/omron/la2002dc24
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/dbp2008
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/dbs1003
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/dbs2008
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/omron/438872000
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/drd10crae04
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/drs1604
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/apem/dsr02t
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/knitterswitch/dss208n
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/518250331
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/mountainswitch/106sdn06ev
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/teconnectivity/114375076
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/omron/e2fmx2d1m1tgj03m
https://www.x-on.com.au/mpn/omron/e3zmct81m1tj03m

